

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
10/26/2018 3:25 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

NO. 96262-6

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

FREEDOM FOUNDATION,

Appellant,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON,

And

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION LOCAL 925,

Respondents.

---

**RESPONDENT UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON'S ANSWER TO  
APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General  
Robert W. Kosin, WSBA 28623  
Nancy S. Garland, WSBA 43501  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Office ID 91135  
University of Washington Division  
4333 Brooklyn Avenue NE, Floor 18  
UW Box 359475  
Seattle, WA 98195-9475  
(206) 543-4150  
rkosin@uw.edu : nancysg@uw.edu

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2

IV. CONSIDERATIONS GOVERNING REVIEW .....6

    A. The Public Records Act Generally .....6

    B. The Court of Appeals Decision Arguably Extends *Nissen*  
    and *West v. Vermillion*, But It Is Not Necessarily in  
    Conflict With Those Cases. ....7

    C. The Court of Appeals’ Extension of *Nissen* May Warrant  
    Review if the Court Determines It Is an Issue of  
    Substantial Public Interest That Should be Determined by  
    the Supreme Court. ....9

    D. The Court Should Decline to Accept Review of Issues  
    That the Freedom Foundation Did Not Preserve at the  
    Trial Court and/or in the Appeal Below. ....9

V. CONCLUSION .....11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley*,  
118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992) ..... 10, 11

*Dragonslayer, Inc. v. State Gambling Comm’n*,  
139 Wn. App. 433, 161 P.3d 428 (2007)..... 6

*Forbes v. City of Gold Bar*,  
171 Wn. App. 857, 288 P.3d 384 (2012)..... 11

*Nissen v. Pierce County*,  
183 Wn.2d 863, 357 P.3d 45 (2015)..... 1, 2, 7, 8, 9

*O’Neill v. City of Shoreline*,  
170 Wn.2d 138, 240 P.3d 1149 (2010)..... 6

*Serv. Emp. Int’l Union Local 925 v. Univ. of Washington, et al.*,  
\_\_ Wn. App. 2d \_\_, 423 P.3d 849 (2018)..... 5

*Tiberino v. Spokane County*,  
103 Wn. App. 680, 13 P.3d 1104 (2000)..... 5

*West v. Vermillion*,  
196 Wn. App. 627, 384 P.3d 634 (2016)..... 7, 8

**Statutes**

RCW 40.14.010 ..... 6

RCW 41.76 ..... 3

RCW 42.56.010(3)..... 1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 9

RCW 42.56.030 ..... 6

RCW 42.56.540 ..... 3, 4

**Rules**

RAP 13.4..... 11

RAP 13.4(b)..... 7

RAP 13.4(b)(1), (2)..... 1, 11

RAP 13.4(b)(4) ..... 1, 2, 9, 12
